
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

18 July 2018 

 

To: The Leader – Councillor Bridget Smith 
 Deputy Leader – Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors Bridget Smith, Aidan Van de Weyer, 

Neil Gough, Philippa Hart, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Hazel Smith and John Williams 
Quorum: Majority of the Cabinet including the Leader or Deputy Leader 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - SOUTH CAMBS HALL at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 26 JULY 
2018 at 9.30 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members.    
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 

June 2018 as a correct record.  
 

   
4. Announcements    
 
5. Public Questions    
 
6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee    
 Where comments from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee relate 

to specific items on this Cabinet agenda,  these comments may be 
dealt with in conjunction with  the relevant agenda item.  

 

   
7. Update to South Cambridgeshire District Council's 'Statement of 

Community Involvement' and the Neighbourhood Plan decision 
making process  

 5 - 34 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



8. Response to consultation on Pre-Submission Draft Uttlesford 
Local Plan (Reg 19)  

 35 - 64 

 
9. ECO He
[...]
the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 28 June 2018 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Aiden Van de Weyer (Deputy Leader 
 
Councillors: Neil Gough Environmental Services and Licensing Portfolio Holder 
 Philippa Hart Customer Services and Business Improvement Portfolio 

Holder 
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Planning Portfolio Holder 
 Hazel Smith Housing Portfolio Holder 
 John Williams Finance Portfolio Holder  
    
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Beverly Agass Chief Executive 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director 
 Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
 Stephen Hills Director of Housing 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam, Sue Ellington, Brian Milnes, Peter Topping and Nick Wright were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 29 May 2018. 
 
Cabinet members endorsed Councillor Hazel Smith’s comment that comments made by 
specific Members should, where appropriate, be attributed to those Members  by name. 

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 There were no announcements. 
  
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
6. 2017-18 YEAR END POSITION STATEMENT: PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 
 
 Cabinet considered a report relating to 

 A provisional 2017-18 outturn position statement on General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital expenditure, including 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet Thursday, 28 June 2018 

requests for budget rollovers from 2017-18 to 2018-19; 

 Statements on the 2017-18 year-end position with regard to the Council’s 
corporate objectives and performance indicators, and 

 The Strategic Risk Register 
 
After the Executive Director had highlighted the main points in the report, including the 
fact that South Cambridgeshire District Council was, for the period covered, the third 
best Authority in England in terms of the Council Tax collection Performance Indicator. 
Councillor Brian Milnes, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee Vice-Chairman, reported 
on that Committee’s pre-scrutiny deliberations. 
 
The Leader wondered how much of the underspent budget was due to staff vacancies. 
In reply, the Executive Director said that, while individual instances were highlighted in 
the report, there was currently no aggregate figure referred to. Councillor John Williams, 
Finance Portfolio Holder, pointed out that the report should simply be noted as it related 
to a period presided over by the previous Administration. 
 
Councillor Sue Ellington raised the issue of staff health and wellbeing specifically within 
the Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Serv
[...]
 blank intentionally.



 

 

 

  

Report To: Cabinet 26 July 2018 

Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development for Cambridge 

and South Cambridgeshire 

 

 

Update to South Cambridgeshire District Council’s ‘Statement of Community 

Involvement’ and the Neighbourhood Plan decision making process  

 

Purpose 

 

1. To seek agreement to a partial update of the South Cambridgeshire District Council 

(SCDC) ‘Statement of Community Involvement’ (SCI) concerning Neighbourhood 

Planning support to comply with new national regulations, pending the preparation of a 

new SCI later in 2018. 

 

2. To update and review the decision making process for Neighbourhood Planning so that 

decisions can be made by the council as soon as possible on Neighbourhood Plans 

within the district to comply with the national regulations. 

 

3. This not a key decision and it was first published in the June 2018 Forward Plan. 

 

Recommendations 

 

4. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 

(i) approves the revised Support Offer to parish councils preparing neighbourhood 

plans as set out in Appendix A; 

(ii) approves the addendum to the SCDC SCI 2010 as set out in Appendix B to this 

report;  

(iii) delegates to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development, in 

consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, the decision making process for 

designating a Neighbourhood Area and how the council responds to parish 

councils carrying out a pre-submission consultation on their Neighbourhood Plan; 

as set out in this report at paragraphs 26-33 and 

(iv) delegates to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development, in 

consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder the making of a Neighbourhood 

Plan before it is referred to Full Council as set out in paragraph 34.    

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

 

5. Each Local Planning Authority (LPA) has a duty to prepare and maintain a Statement 

of Community Involvement (SCI) setting 
[...]
cision is 

delegated to officers where the 

examiner has concluded that the 

Neighbourhood Plan is legally 

compliant, meets the Basic 

Conditions (with or without 

modifications), and should proceed 

to referendum. If the examiner 

raises any significant concerns 

relating to the Neighbourhood Plan 

and is therefore not recommending 

Page 33



Stages in Plan making where South 

Cambridgeshire District Council has to 

make decisions 

Key Decision to be delegated to 

the Planning Portfolio Holder 

(PPH)  and other decisions 

proposed to be delegated to 

Officer Decision 

that the Neighbourhood Plan should 

proceed to referendum, it is 

proposed that the decision on the 

way forward be considered by the 

Planning Portfolio Holder (as set 

out in the Cabinet Report, 19 

January 2017) through a decision 

outside of a meeting in view of the 

prescribed timescales. 

Making the Neighbourhood Plan 

If the majority of those who vote in a 

referendum are in favour of the draft 

neighbourhood plan then the neighbourhood 

plan must be made by the local planning 

authority within 8 weeks of the referendum. 

A neighbourhood plan comes into force as 

part of the statutory development plan once it 

has been approved at referendum.  

 

As the neighbourhood plan 

becomes part of the statutory 

development plan for the district it is 

proposed that the making of a 

neighbourhood plan is delegated to 

the Joint Director of Planning and 

Economic Development, in 

consultation with the Planning 

Portfolio Holder before it is referred 

to Full Council where there has 

been a positive vote in the 

referendum.  

 

 

 

 

Page 34



        
   
  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee  

Cabinet  
 

12 July 2018 
26 July 2018 

 
LEAD OFFICER: Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development 

 

 
 

Response to consultation on Pre-Submission Draft Uttlesford Local Plan (Reg 19) 
 

Note that this report has been amended for C
[...]
 and a 21st 
century approach towards water supply.  Provision of improvements to waste water 
treatment and off-site drainage improvements aligned with the phasing of the 
development within the plan period and that proposed post 2033. 

19. Provide Sustainable Urban Drainage systems to provide water quality, amenity and 
ecological benefits as well as flood reduction whilst ensuring that there is no harm to 
nationally important archaeological assets whether scheduled or not. 

20. Include new network or primary substations in the medium to long term, and 
reinforcements to the energy network in the shorter term to meet the needs of the 
development. 

Governance and Stewardship 

 

21. Establishment at an early stage in the development of the Garden Community of 
appropriate and sustainable long-term governance ad stewardship arrangements for 
community assets including green spaces, public realm areas and community and other 
relevant facilities; such arrangements to be funded by the development and include 
community representation to ensure residents have a stake in the long term development, 
stewardship and management of their community. 

Page 63



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 
 
  
REPORT TO: Cabinet 26 July 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Director, Health and Environmental Services  
 

 
ECO Help To Heat – Flexible Eligibility Scheme (Eco Flex) 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To consider identifying households as eligible for support from suppliers under the ECO 

Help to Heat Flexible Eligibility scheme (ECO Flex) using agreed criteria and authorise the 
Chief Executive to sign a joint cross-county Statement of Intent to that effect. 
 

2. To inform Cabinet of the   
 
(a) proposed bid to the Warm Homes Fund from the Cambridgeshire Energy 

Partnership, and 
(b) proposed ‘Approved List’ of installers who have been vetted by the Cambridgeshire 

Energy Partnership.  
 
3. This is not a key decision however, has been included on the Notice of Key and Non Key 

Decision to be taken since 4 April 2018. 
 

Recommendations   
 

4. It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 
(a) agrees proposals to identify households as eligible for support from suppliers under 

the ECO Flex scheme; and 
(b) agrees the criteria that is intended to be used to identify such households; and 
(c) authorise the Chief Executive to sign a joint cross-county Statement of Intent to that 

effect; and 
(d) notes and comments upon proposals for a bid from the Cambridgeshire Energy 

Partnership to the Warm Homes Fund; and 
(e) notes proposals to create an ‘Approved List’ of installers who have been vetted by 

the Cambridgeshire Energy partnership.  
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

5. The Home Energy Conservation Act (HECA) 1995 places a requirement on Local 
Authorities to issue reports to national government on the status of their plans to implement 
energy efficiency measures in the residential housing sector. The proposals are made in 
the context of the roll-out of national efficiency measures, such as the Energy Company 
Obligation (ECO), where Local Authorities (LAs) are encouraged to take a formative role to 
deliver local investment and jobs, lower fuel bills and reduced greenhouse gas emissions.  

 
6. The proposals would allow more vulnerable households in South Cambridgeshire to have 

energy efficiency measures installed at low or no cost.  Installation of energy efficiency 
measures brings benefits to households in terms of both improving winter warmth, and as a 
consequence, improving health and wellbeing, and also reducing heating expenditure.  
Furthermore it brings wider benefits in terms of reducing greenhouse gas emissions. 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



 

 

7. The proposed actions represent a continued commitment to the Cambridgeshire Energy 
Partnership (formerly the Green Deal Partnership) which has delivered significant benefits 
to Cambridgeshire residents in the past and has the potential to do so in future. Working in 
pa
[...]
ler 
for works to Council owned properties.   

 
Options 

 
21. Cabinet could: 

(a) agree, with or without amendments, or reject proposals to identify households as 
eligible for support from suppliers under the ECO Flex scheme; and/or 

(b) agree, with or without amendments, or reject the criteria that is intended to be used 
to identify such households; and/or 

(c) authorise the Chief Executive to sign a joint cross-county Statement of Intent to that 
effect; and/or 

(d) note and comment upon proposals for a bid from the Cambridgeshire Energy 
Partnership to the Warm Homes Fund; and 

(e) note proposals to create an ‘Approved List’ of installers who have been vetted by 
the Cambridgeshire Energy partnership. 

 

Page 67



 

 

Implications 
 

22. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk management, 
equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other key issues, the 
following implications have been considered:  
 
Financial 

23. The proposals concerning private sector housing would have no financial impact on the 
Council.  However they would have a positive financial impact on households securing 
energy efficiency measures as a result of the proposals.  
 

24. There would be financial implications in budgets for Council properties [further work is 
being done to estimate the amount of resource required, or if just staffing (see below), and 
will be shared prior to publication of this report to Committee/Cabinet]. 
 
Legal 

25. Advice from Legal Services has been taken regarding the Approved List of installers. 
 
Staffing 

26. It is anticipated that any additional work required to administer the ECO Flex scheme would 
be no more than half a day per week and could be accommodated within the current 
Sustainable Communities & Partnerships team with support from Warm Homes Team 
colleagues where appropriate. 
 
Risk Management 

27. There would be a risk to reputation if the performance of 
[...]
 that:- 

 
(a) Cabinet establishes a time limited Advisory Group to review and report on the 

potential impacts of Brexit on South Cambridgeshire and to recommend 
actions to mitigate those impacts where relevant and appropriate. 
 

(b) An advisory group comprising  5 Liberal Democrats; 2 Conservative and 1 
Labour or Independent Member be established, together with the Leader as 
an additional Member and that the Chief Executive, after consultation with the 
Leader, be authorised to appoint Members on the basis of nominations from 
Group Leaders. 
 

(c) Cabinet delegates responsibility for devising the terms of reference of the 
Advisory Group to the Group and that these be submitted back to the 
September Cabinet for ratification.   
 

(d) Cabinet requests that the Advisory Group consider the involvement of City 
Council Members. 

 
(e) That the Advisory Group operates on the basis of the procedures set out in 

Rule 4 of the Executive Procedure Rules. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. To enable a review of the impacts of the UK exiting the European Union (EU) for 

South Cambridgeshire to be undertaken with a view to providing recommendations 
for consideration by Cabinet of any actions which the Council can take to mitigate 
those impacts as the negotiations to exit the EU progress. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
5. On 23 June 2016, the UK voted to leave the European Union with 52% voting to 

leave and 48% voting to remain. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



 
6. This report proposes establishing a time limited, cross party advisory group to look at 

the likely implications of the UK exiting the EU for the District.  Additionally, given the 
interdependencies between the economies of South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge 
City, the report also requests that the Advisory Group considers the involvement of 
Cambridge City Council Members.  

 
Background 

 
7. The negotiation process in respect of the UK leaving the EU continues to progress. 

Whilst it is difficult at this stage to predict with confidence what the implications for 
South Cambridgeshire will be, establishing a Brexit Advisory Group will assist the 
Council in understanding the potential impact and developing the Council’s approach 
to respond to that impact. The Advisory Group would review and advise the Leader 
and Cabinet on the risks, challenges and opportunities presented by Brexit and to 
make recommendations on any actions the Council can take to mitigate the impacts, 
such as lobbying or undertaking local projects. 
 
Considerations 

 
8. Rule 4 of the Executive Procedure Rules provides for Cabinet to establish advisory 

groups to inform its decisions and assist in the discharge of its functions. The rule 
indicates that advisory groups should not normally exceed 9 elected members and 
that non-members of the Council may be co-opted.  The relevant Portfolio Holder 
(Leader in this instance) shall be an additional member.   
 

9. Advisory groups are not required to be politically balanced but it is recommended that 
the Brexit Advisory Group should be cross party in nature.  It is suggested that the 
advisory group should comprise 5 nominations from the Liberal Democrat group, 2 
from the Conservative group and 1 from the Independent or Labour Group together 
with the Leader as an additional Member.  Additionally, given the close relationship 
between the economies of South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City, the Advisory 
Group may also wish to consider extending an invitation to Cambridge City Council 
Members to become co-opted members of the advisory group. 
 

10. Rule 4 indicates that members should be appointed to advisory groups on the basis 
of their experience, knowledge and interest.  It is therefore suggested that the Group 
Leaders should be canvassed to nominate appropriate members and that the Chief 
Executive, after consultation with the Group Leaders, should be authorised to appoint 
Members to the advisory group on the basis of the G
[...]
nd considering actions the Council can take to 
mitigate those impacts. 
 

 
Background Papers 
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: -  
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council;  
(b) on the Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
None 
 
Report Author:  Kathrin John – Democratic Services Team Leader 

Telephone: (01954) 713030 
 
Johanna Davies – Economic Development Officer 
Telephone: (01954 713465) 

Page 81

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 
 
  
REPORT TO: Cabinet 26 July 2018 

LEAD MEMBER: Chief Executive 
 

 
South Cambridgeshire District Council – an organisation for a sustainable future 

 
 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The Council faces an exciting but testing future – it is operating in an environment 

with reducing resources and rising customer expectations. We’ve already begun to 
consider how to best meet these challenges and this report sets out the next steps in 
the journey to ensure the organisation is fit for the future. Part of this work is to 
procure an independent assessment to determine how we can best focus on 
delivering priorities. A budget of £50,000 is required, this is not within approved 
Council budgets and requires Cabinet agreement. 

 
2. This is not a key decision.  
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended: 

a) that Cabinet approve a budget of £50,000 to enable the Head of the Paid 
Service to commence a procurement process and, 

b) t
[...]
lanning

	8 Response to consultation on Pre-Submission Draft Uttlesford Local Plan (Reg 19)
	9 ECO Help To Heat - Flexible Eligibility Scheme (Eco Flex)
	Appendix 1 - Local Authority Flexible Eligibility Statement of Intent
	Appendix 2 - ECO Flexible Eligibility – Simple Process Diagram

	10 Establishment of Brexit Advisory Group
	11 South Cambridgeshire District Council - an organisation for a sustainable future
	12 Preparing for 2018 and Beyond Task and Finish Group



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 26 July 2018 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Aidan Van de Weyer (Deputy Leader) in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Philippa Hart Customer Services and Business Improvement  
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Planning 
 Hazel Smith Housing 
 John Williams Finance 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Beverly Agass Chief Executive 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director 
 Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
 Caroline Hunt Planning Policy Manager 
 Kathrin John Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Tom Lewis Monitoring Officer 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam (a local Member for Waterbeach), Sue Ellington, Brian Milnes and 
Heather Williams were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillors Neil Gough and Bridget Smith sent Apologies for Absence. In Councillor 

Smith’s absence, Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer took the Chair as Deputy Leader. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.         
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 28 June 2018, subject to the finishing time of the meeting being amended to 
state 10.40am and not 12.40pm. 

  
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Deputy Leader did not have any announcements to make. 
  
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
6. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 In the absence of Councillor Grenville Chamberlain (Chairman of the Scrutiny and 

Overview Committee), Councillor Brian Milnes (Vice-Chairman) attended the Cabinet 
meeting by invitation.  
 
Councillor Milnes summarised the Scrutiny and Overview Committee’s revised work 



Cabinet Thursday, 26 July 2018 

programme for the next four months. He observed that, while the Authority had now 
adopted a pre-Scrutiny process, there remained a need to refer to documents issued, 
and decisions made, prior to that move. He said that Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
members needed as much notice as possible of issues to be considered by Cabinet. 
The Forward Plan could be more dynamic and informative and, following discussion with 
Democratic Services Officers, Councillor Milnes said that the Committee’s workload 
would be addressed through the establishment, when appropriate, of Member-led Task 
and Finish Groups.  
 
In reply, the Deputy Leader acknowledged that schedules inevitably were tight but that 
the new work practices would evolve given time. He accepted the comments about the 
Forward Plan and noted the point about Task and Finish Groups.He said that the new 
Administration’s aim was to ensure clarity. 
 
Councillor Philippa Hart engaged with Councillor Milnes in a brief discussion about his 
aspirations for the Forward Plan and undertook to find out what could be done to 
improve the situation. 
 
Councillor Hazel Smith referred to measures being discussed by Housing officers to 
cope with decision-making where time was of the essence.  
 
The Chief Executive welcomed the discussion and said that it demonstrated the need to 
evaluate support for the Scrutiny function.  

  
7. UPDATE TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S 'STATEMENT OF 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT' AND THE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN DECISION 
MAKING PROCESS 

 
 Cabinet considered a report seeking its agreement to a partial update to the South 

Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) ‘Statement of Community Involvement’ (SCI) 

concerning Neighbourhood Planning support. The reason was to ensure that the Council 

complies with new national regulations, pending the preparation of a new SCI later in 

2018. The report also sought Cabinet’s authority to review and update the decision-

making process for Neighbourhood Planning so that the Council  could in future make 

decisions as quickly as needed in the circumstances. 

 

During the ensuing debate, the Planning Policy Manager made it clear that the approach 

adopted by officers was to guide Parish Councils rather than to provide direct help. 

Officers encouraged Parish Councils to take advantage of available grant funding to 

facilitate the engagement of planning consultants. 

 

Cabinet 

 

(i) Approved the revised Support Offer to parish councils preparing 

neighbourhood plans as set out in Appendix A; 

 

(ii) Approved the addendum to the SCDC SCI 2010 as set out in Appendix B to 

this report; 

 

(iii) Delegated to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development, in 

consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, the decision making process 

for designating a Neighbourhood Area and how the council responds to 



Cabinet Thursday, 26 July 2018 

parish councils carrying out a pre-submission consultation on their 

Neighbourhood Plan; as set out in this report at paragraphs 26-33 and; 

 

(iv) Delegated to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development, in 

consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder the making of a 

Neighbourhood Plan before it is referred to Full Council as set out in 

paragraph 34.    

  
8. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT UTTLESFORD 

LOCAL PLAN (REG 19) 
 
 Cabinet considered a report, amended because of its earlier consideration by the 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee, and a short supplementary report which, together, 
focussed on the contents of the Pre-Submission Uttlesford Local Plan (Regulation 19) 
consultation as they affect South Cambridgeshire. 
 
Councillor Brian Milnes outlined the observations made by members of the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee, and Councillor Anna Bradnam reminded those present about the 
report on this same topic in August 2017. The Deputy Leader said that any relevant 
aspect of the 2017 report would be incorporated into the new submission.  
 
Cabinet said that certainty was needed in relation to transport infrastructure and the 
implications of development before necessary transport improvements.  
 
Following further discussion, Cabinet agreed 
 

1. That the Planning Policy Manager be requested to review and clarify the intent of 
the wording in revised paragraph 55 as presented to the meeting and that the 
Deputy Leader of the Council be authorised to confirm the wording of that 
paragraph having regard to the professional advice of the Planning Policy 
Manager; 
 

2. That the following additional paragraph 61a be included in the response: 
 
“Electricity Grid Capacity 
 
61a  The Council is aware that there are electricity grid capacity issues facing 
development in the southern part of South Cambridgeshire, which require 
investment from developers to facilitate grid reinforcement. It is important that 
Uttlesford District Council give consideration to whether energy infrastructure 
upgrades are required to support development in its district as part of 
infrastructure delivery planning, as the costs and timescales for grid 
reinforcement could have an impact on both development viability and delivery 
timescales.”; and 
 

3. That subject to 1 and 2 above, the Council makes representations on the 
Uttlesford Local Plan Regulation 19 consultation consistent with the submitted 
report and particularly paragraphs 22 – 62. 

  
9. ECO HELP TO HEAT - FLEXIBLE ELIGIBILITY SCHEME (ECO FLEX) 
 
 Cabinet considered a report proposing a process by which households could be 

identified as being eligible for support from suppliers under the ECO Help to Heat 
Flexible Eligibility scheme (ECO Flex) using agreed criteria. The report sought Cabinet’s 



Cabinet Thursday, 26 July 2018 

authority for the Chief Executive to sign a joint cross-county Statement of Intent to that 
effect. 
 
Councillor John Williams said that Cambridge City Council was urging more Housing 
Associations to sign up to the bid to increase the number of social housing tenants that 
could be supported. 
                                   
Cabinet:  

 
(a) Agreed proposals to identify households as eligible for support from 

suppliers under the ECO Flex scheme; and 
 

(b) Agreed the criteria that is intended to be used to identify such 
households; and 
 

(c) Authorised the Chief Executive to sign a joint cross-county Statement of 
Intent to that effect; and 
 

(d) Noted and commented upon proposals for a bid from the Cambridgeshire 
Energy Partnership to the Warm Homes Fund; and 

 
(e) Noted proposals to create an ‘Approved List’ of installers who have been 

vetted by the Cambridgeshire Energy partnership.  
 

  
10. ESTABLISHMENT OF BREXIT ADVISORY GROUP 
 
 Cabinet considered a report proposing the establishment of a cross-party Advisory 

Group to review and advise the Leader and Cabinet on the potential impact of Brexit on 
South Cambridgeshire. 
 
Councillor John Williams asked whether local businesses would be involved in the 
Group’s deliberations. In reply, the Deputy Leader said that it would be for the Brexit 
Advisory Group to determine the scope of its work. 
 
Councillor Sue Ellington noted the intention to involve Cambridge City Council and 
suggested that that Council might want to be represented proportionately to its own 
membership. In reply, the Deputy Leader said that, while this was unnecessary, every 
effort would be made to achieve a representative composition overall. 
 
Cabinet agreed 

 
(f) To establish a time limited Advisory Group to review and report on the 

potential impacts of Brexit on South Cambridgeshire and to recommend 
actions to mitigate those impacts where relevant and appropriate. 
 

(g) An advisory group comprising five Liberal Democrats, two Conservative 
and one Labour or Independent Member be established, together with the 
Leader as an additional Member and that the Chief Executive, after 
consultation with the Leader, be authorised to appoint Members on the 
basis of nominations from Group Leaders. 
 

(h) To delegate responsibility for devising the terms of reference of the 
Advisory Group to the Group and that these be submitted back to the 
September Cabinet for ratification.   



Cabinet Thursday, 26 July 2018 

 
(i) To request that the Advisory Group consider the involvement of City 

Council Members. 
 
(j) That the Advisory Group operates on the basis of the procedures set out 

in Rule 4 of the Executive Procedure Rules. 
  
11. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL - AN ORGANISATION FOR A 

SUSTAINABLE FUTURE 
 
 Cabinet considered a report highlighting that South Cambridgeshire District Council 

faces an exciting but challenging future, operating in an environment with reducing 
resources and rising customer expectations. Officers had already begun to consider how 
best to meet these challenges and the report set out the next steps needed to make 
sure that the Authority was effectively resourced to face the future.  
 
Cabinet noted the need to procure an independent assessment, at a cost of £50,000, to 
determine how the Council could best focus on delivering its priorities.  
 
During the ensuing debate, Councillor Philippa Hart agreed with Councillor Anna 
Bradnam that staff should be involved in the process. Councillor Hart said that 
workshops would be set up to canvass the opinions of employees.  
 
Cabinet approved a budget of £50,000 (fifty thousand pounds) to be sourced from the 
Business Efficiency Reserve so that the Head of the Paid Service could begin a 
procurement process. 

  
12. PREPARING FOR 2018 AND BEYOND TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 
 Cabinet received and noted the findings and recommendations of the elected member 

“Preparing for 2018 and Beyond” Task and Finish Group. 
 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.50 

a.m. 
 

 


